A meeting of the State Construction Industry Licensing Board, Division of Master and
Journeyman Plumbers was held on April 18, 2007 at 237 Coliseum Drive, Macon, Georgia.

The following members were present:
H. Grady Smith, 11, chairman

Mitzi Smith

Don Swords

Randy Thompson

Others present:

Darren Mickler, Executive Director

Cyndi Houser, Applications Specialist

Ben Pearson, Enforcement

Sonya Williams, Staff Attorney — Legal Services
Jennifer Haskins-Staff Attorney-Legal Services
Sherry Harrison, Compliance

Glendora Williams-Grant, Board Secretary

Femi Ajayi-Examination Services

Chairman Smith called the meeting to order at 9:13 a.m.

James Glen Cunningham appeared before the board requesting clarification of licensing
requirements for service only companies and enforcement of current laws.

Ms. Smith moved, seconded by Mr. Swords and the Division voted to enter into Executive
Session in accordance with O.C.G.A. 43-1-2 (k) and 43-1-19 (h) to deliberate on applications,
reinstatements, waivers, investigative cases, and signed orders. Voting in favor of the motion
were division members G. Smith, R. Thompson, M. Smith and D. Swords. The division
concluded Executive Session in order to vote on these matters and continue with the public
session.

Mr. Thompson moved, seconded by Ms. Smith and the division voted to approve the
following actions:
Mark Allen Bosley, docket 2007-0812- Accept signed Consent Agreement for Renewal.

Homer Eugene Bostick, 111, docket 2007-0810- Accept signed Consent Agreement for
Renewal.

To approve the suspension of Eliott L. Burton’s license to practice as a non-restricted master

plumber contractor, license number MP209269, for default on the repayment of a student loan.
The suspension will cease upon receipt by the Division Director of a “Notice of Release” from
the Georgia Higher Education Assistance Corporation.

Avries Shroy Daniels, docket 2007-0809- Accept signed Consent Agreement for Licensure.

Melvin C. Davis, docket 2007-0805- Accept signed Cease & Desist Order.




Rodney Dean, docket 2007-1090- Accept signed Cease & Desist Order.

To approve the suspension of Eric L. Edwards’ license to practice as a restricted master
plumber contractor, license number MPR108105, for default on the repayment of a student loan.
The suspension will cease upon receipt by the Division Director of a “Notice of Release” from
the Georgia Higher Education Assistance Corporation.

Stephen Lawrence Gilreath, docket 2007-0792- Accept signed Consent Agreement for
Renewal.

Mark Anthony Grant, docket 2007-0811- Accept signed Consent Agreement for Renewal.

Myron Johnson d/b/a House Doctor Handyman Services, docket 2007-1087- Accept signed
Cease & Desist Order.

Kevin Lassiter, docket 2007-0808- Accept signed Cease & Desist Order.

Thomas Maddox, applicant — to consider information presented by Mr. Maddox during his
appearance before the board in support of his application.

Billy Jean Mullis, docket 2007-0813- Accept signed Consent Agreement for Renewal.

Jeffery D. Richardson, docket 2007-0804- Accept signed Cease & Desist Order.

Danny J. Roark, applicant — to consider information presented by Mr. Roark during his
appearance before the board in support of his application.

Micah Rogers, docket 2007-1088 Accept signed Cease & Desist Order.

Jedidiah P. Ross, applicant — to consider information presented by Mr. Ross during his
appearance before the board in support of his application.

Alan W, Sawyer, applicant — to consider information presented by Mr. Sawyer during his
appearance before the board in support of his application.

Randolph Stinchcomb, docket 2007-0806- Accept signed Cease & Desist Order.

Horia Tanase, docket 2007-1089- Accept signed Cease & Desist Order.

Christopher D. Taylor, docket 2007-0807- Accept signed Cease & Desist Order.

PLUMO01200502 - To close case
PLUM99209 - To close case
PLUMO020603 - To close case
PLUMO050108 - To close case
PLUMO060056 - To refer to Attorney General




PLUMO060147
PLUMO70027
PLUMO70039
PLUMO70042
PLUMO070040
PLUMO70044
PLUMO70062
PLUMO70063
PLUMO070064
PLUMO70070
PLUMO070071
PLUMO70074
PLUMO70075
PLUMO70077
PLUMO70079
PLUMO70085
PLUMO70090
PLUMO070103
PLUMO070104
PLUMO70113
PLUMO070121

To approve examination applications as reviewed.

- To close case

- To close case

- To close case

- To close case

- Pending further Board action
- Pending further Board action
- To close case, unable to locate
- To close case

- To close case

- To close case

- To close case

- To close case

- To close case

- To refer to Legal Services

- To close case

- To close case

- To close case

- To close case

- To close case

- To close case

- To close case

To approve examination results for April 4, 2007 and issue license to the following:

Journeyman:

Allen, Derek Thomas
Amerson, Ricky Elmer
Belyayev, Dmitriy A
Biggers, James David
Bond, Christopher Curtis
Callaway, Timothy James
Castile, Samuel D, Jr
Corley, James Tony, Jr
Cox, Jaret Brook

Crown, Jeremiah Timothy
Cunningham, Jonathan O'Dell
Curtis, Jeffrey A
Cushman, Ronnie Lamar, Jr
De Jesus, Oscar

Delucchi, Gino S

Enloe, James E

Epps, Bobby C

Estrella, Aaron Michael
Evans, Eric D, Jr
Franitza, James C

Garner, James Carlton, Jr

JP505454
JP505455
JP505456
JP505457
JP505458
JP505459
JP505460
JP505461
JP505462
JP505463
JP505464
JP505465
JP505466
JP505467
JP505468
JP505469
JP505470
JP505471
JP505472
JP505473
JP505474

Grim, Peter Richard
Grizzle, Carl Ray
Hamilton, Vincent T
Hannah, Lee Edward, Jr
Herbert, James Michael, Jr
Hodnett, William Russell
Holloway, Leon G
Hopkins, Farland Dawson, Jr
Ivanov, Mintcho M
Jennings, Larry Bruce
Johnson, Terrance Noel, Sr
Johnston, Benjamin Burton
Jones, Derek Dean

Jones, Timothy Mark

Kill, Richard A

Kreun, Travis Jaye
Langton, Marlon

Lanning, Terry Lamar
Lawrence, David William
Long, Brian Scott

Long, Randall W

JP505475
JP505476
JP505477
JP505478
JP505479
JP505480
JP505481
JP505482
JP505483
JP505484
JP505485
JP505486
JP505487
JP505488
JP505489
JP505490
JP505491
JP505492
JP505493
JP505494
JP505495



Lord, James Stanley
Lewis, Cedric "Slim"
Macky, Jared Dustin
McBride, Gregory Alan
McCord, Charles Gary
Merritt, Billy Dwight
Morgan, Sean Anthony
Mutz, Phillip G

Myers, Jay Dustin
Newborn, Timothy Earl
Nichols, Christopher Ryan
Patterson, Andrew Scott
Phipps, Warren V

Ponder, Eric M

Redd, John Christopher
Reid, Jessie Oliver, IV
Reynolds, Robert William
Roberts, Michael Allen

Master — Restricted
Branch, Harold Eugene, Jr
Chapman, Arthur Maurice
Doyle, Kenneth Anthony
Haney, Edward Carroll
Love, Mark E
McFadden, Lonnie James

Master — Non-restricted

Barfield, William Shawn
Beck, Johnny Tyrone
Bizardi, Luis E

Bogdanov, Kostadin |
Boyd, Perry Guynard
Brewton, Glenn

Buchanan, Earl William
Caves, Christopher Brandon
Christy, Robert Earl

Clark, Thomas McCoy
Cloer, Lonnie Edward
Crane, Jack Howard, Jr
Crum, John Lynn

Davis, Codelle Vaughn
Dean, Mark Anthony
Forlines, James Daniel, 11
Grant, Mike Terry
Gregory, Thomas Hardy
Grizzle, Timothy Rex
Hanley, Benjamin Franklin

JP505496
JP505497
JP505498
JP505499
JP505500
JP505501
JP505502
JP505503
JP505504
JP505505
JP505506
JP505507
JP505508
JP505509
JP505510
JP505511
JP505512
JP505513

MPR108223
MPR108224
MPR108225
MPR108226
MPR108227
MPR108228

MP209663
MP209664
MP209665
MP209666
MP209667
MP209668
MP209669
MP209670
MP209671
MP209672
MP209673
MP209674
MP209675
MP209676
MP209677
MP209678
MP209679
MP209680
MP209681
MP209682

Romanishan, Levi
Samuels, Sidney S
Seagraves, Adam Michael
Sewell, Jerry Lloyd
Sheley, Jared Bruce
Stripling, James Dale
Taylor, Charles Eric
Thomann, Jamie Derek
Tibbitts, Brian Matthew
Todd, James Blake
Turner, Keith Glenn
Waldrop, Larry Dwayne, Jr
Wall, Adam Carl
Williamson, Todd A
Wilson, James William, Jr
Womack, Ricky Nelson
Spence, Ernest L

McKinney, Kenneth Fred
Moore, John Robert
Rutledge, Bryan Keith
Severson, Robert Henry
Smith, Dennis Rodney
Plybon, Glenn Daniel, Jr

Harris, Kennebrew
Hedden, Larry Dean
Huckleby, John Brian
Hudson, Tim A
Jezubciks, Aleksandrs
John, Rawle Andre
Kelley, Kimberly Ann
Knowles, Charles Patrick, 111
Law, Jimmy Scott

Lebo, S Heath

Lupo, Billy Reynolds, Jr
Masic, Edis

McBride, Timothy Michael
McGowan, Shawn Patrick
McKenzie, Edwin Bryan
Moore, James Thomas, 11
Moree, Tracey Darren
Morrison, Michael Ryan
Odum, Jason Nathaniel
Osbhorne, James Curtis
Parks, Donald Lanier, Jr

JP505514
JP505515
JP505516
JP505517
JP505518
JP505519
JP505520
JP505521
JP505522
JP505523
JP505524
JP505525
JP505526
JP505527
JP505528
JP505529
JP505530

MPR108229
MPR108230
MPR108231
MPR108232
MPR108233
MPR108234

MP209683
MP209684
MP209685
MP209686
MP209687
MP209688
MP209689
MP209690
MP209691
MP209692
MP209693
MP209694
MP209695
MP209696
MP209697
MP209698
MP209699
MP209700
MP209701
MP209702
MP209703



Patrick, Clyde Eugene MP209704 Weaver, James Wendell MP209710

Rainey, Larron Deaundrey MP209705 Webb, Jason Adam MP209711
Rogers, Michael Lee MP209706 Weeks, Kevin Brent MP209712
Shaw, Ronald James MP209707 Westberry, Linus McKinley MP209713
Smith, Ernest Terrell, Jr MP209708 Zurn, Matthew Robert MP209714
Stone, Paul William MP209709

To approve issuance of a journeyman license based on the addition of veterans’ preference
points:

Martin, Olivia Dianne JP505531

To approve the following for medical gas certification:

Crosby, Shawn Thomas  JP504817 Newman, Jason Shane JP505218
Dickerson, Kirk B JP001038 Paintin, Scott Joseph JP504656
Hnery, Ertell Kilpatrick  JP505400 Stone, Michael Lamar MP209566
Howard, David Randall  MP208316 Sturgeon, Kevin Ray JP505442

Mills, Christopher Justin ~ JP504558
The division took actions on the following items:

Mr. Thompson moved, Ms. Smith seconded and the division voted to table the minutes of the
February 14, 2007 meeting.

Mr. Swords moved, Ms. Smith seconded and the division voted to approve three more testing
dates during 2007.

Other:

Dr. Femi Ajayi, Director of Exam Development & Testing spoke with the board about
computerized testing going into affect sometime during 2008.

Executive Orders appointing H. Grady Smith 111 and Ken Davis to the Construction Board were
provided as information.

There being no further business, Mr. Thompson moved, seconded by Ms. Smith and the division
voted to adjourn the meeting at 11:23 a.m.

s/Glen W. Grant June 13, 2007
Board Secretary Date approved
s/Darren Mickler s/H. Grady Smith, 111

Executive Director Division Chairman



Attachment

STATE OF GEORGIA
COUNTY OF __Bibb

AFFIDAVIT SUPPORTING CLOSING
OF PUBLIC MEETING

The Georgia Open Meetings Act, O.C.G.A. 8 50-14-1 et seq., requires that all meetings of an entity
covered by the statute must be open to the public unless there is some specific statutory exception, which permits the
closing of the meeting. If such a meeting is to be closed, the law requires that the presiding person execute a sworn
affidavit stating that the subject matters within the statutory exceptions and identifying those specific exceptions
relied upon O.C.G.A. § 50-14-4(b). A copy of this affidavit must be filed with the minutes of the meeting in

question.

Comes now H. Grady Smith, 111 the presiding officer identified below, and before an official
duly authorized to administer oaths, makes this affidavit in satisfaction of the statutory requirements outlined above.

1.

2.

I am the presiding officer of the _ Division of Master & Journeyman Plumbers.

I am over the age of 18 and in all other aspects competent to make this sworn statement. |
acknowledge that | am giving this statement under oath and penalty of perjury and that | have read the
contents of this affidavit prior to signing it.

On _ April 18, 2007 this entity, which is subject to the Open Meetings Act, met. A majority of the
quorum of the members present voted to close the meeting or a portion thereof for the following
indicated reason(s). | hereby certify that during the closed portion of the meeting, only those subjects
indicated below were discussed. | also certify that | have reviewed the exceptions provided under the
Open Meetings Act that may permit the closing of a meeting and that, to the best of my knowledge, the
reasons I have described in detail below meet the requirements for closing this public meeting.

The legal authority for the closure of this meeting was:

0O.C.G.A. 43-1-2(k)

The subject(s) discussed and the underlying facts supporting the closing of this meeting are: Review of

investigative cases, exam applications, examination results, renewals and orders

FURTHER THE AFFIANT SAYETH NOT.

s/H. Grady Smith, 111
PRESIDING OFFICER

Sworn and subscribed before me

this 13 day of June, 2007.

s/Cynthia K. Houser

Notary Public



